Total liabilities and members' equity 668,091,249$   665,439$   (534,088)$   668,222,600$

Caribe Federal Credit Union
CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENSES
For the year ended December 31, 2023

44

CFCU B CA El iminations 2023

Interest income:
  Interest and fees on loans 37,889,624$   -$   -$   37,889,624$
  Interest on investments 2,602,374   -   -   2,602,374
   Total interest income 40,491,998   -   -   40,491,998

Interest expense:
  Interest and dividends on members' shares
   and savings accounts 9,836,052   -   -   9,836,052

Income before provision for credit losses 30,655,946   -   -   30,655,946

Provision for credit losses (12,309,800)   -   -   (12,309,800)

Net interest income after provision for credit losses 18,346,146   -   -   18,346,146

Other income (excluding interest) 4,474,381   387,872   -   4,862,253

Other expenses (excluding interest):
  Compensation and benefits 7,717,252   -   -   7,717,252
  Occupancy and related 2,725,712   36,145   -   2,761,857
  Other 3,874,510   283,635   -   4,158,145

   Total other expenses (excluding interest) 14,317,474   319,780   -   14,637,254

Income before participation in losses of
  unconsolidated subsidiary and regulatory charges 8,503,053   68,092   -   8,571,145

Participation in profit of unconsolidated
  subsidiary 68,092   -   (68,092)   -

Net  income 8,571,145$   68,092$   (68,092)$   8,571,145$

Caribe Federal Credit Union
CONSOLIDATING SCHEDULE OF OTHER EXPENSES (EXCLUDING INTEREST)
For the year ended December 31, 2023

45

CFCU B CA Elim inations 2023

Com pensation and benefits 7,717,252$   -$   -$   7,717,252$

Oc cupanc y and related:
Depreciation and amortization 935,823   1,643   -   937,466
Occupancy and utilities 389,799   6,930   -   396,729
Communications 303,077   -   -   303,077
Insurance 435,138   5,267   -   440,405
Rent 13,498   22,206   -   35,704
Repairs and maintenance 425,942   100   -   426,042
Security 222,434   -   -   222,434

2,725,711   36,146   -   2,761,857
Other operating expenses:

Professional services and contracted services 953,391   175,232   -   1,128,623
Education and promotional 558,620   -   -   558,620
Loan servicing and collection 430,042   -   -   430,042
Annual meeting 195,281   -   -   195,281
Monthly statements 119,931   -   -   119,931
Online Services 725,719   -   -   725,719
Bank service charges 160,783   9,573   -   170,356
Federal operating 101,918   -   -   101,918
Office supplies 86,492   1,717   -   88,209
Commission and fees -   59,554   -   59,554
Travel and conferences 162,004   -   -   162,004
Employees activities 19,528   -   -   19,528
Loss on disposition of assets 71,683   -   -   71,683
Dues and subscriptions 44,568   -   -   44,568
Other miscellaneous 244,552   37,557   -   282,109

Total  other operating expenses 3,874,512   283,633   -   4,158,145

   Total other expenses (excluding interest) 14,317,475$   319,779$   -$   14,637,254$

Caribe Federal Credit Union
CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
At December 31, 2022

46

Assets CFCU B CA Elim inations 2022

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 29,312,305$   457,781$   -$   29,770,086$
Certificates of deposits (maturity greater than three months) 14,180,000   20,685   -   14,200,685
Investment securities 52,174,175   -   -   52,174,175
Loans receivable in portfolio, net 538,618,231   -   -   538,618,231
Accrued interest receivable 1,809,831   -   -   1,809,831
Accounts receivable, net 16,113   50,244   -   66,357
Prepaid expenses 314,691   33,451   -   348,142
Property and equipment, net 11,487,642   4,638   -   11,492,280
NCUSIF deposit 5,057,111   -   -   5,057,111
Art collections 107,619   -   -   107,619
Foreclosed and repossessed assets 273,371   -   -   273,371
Investment in unconsolidated subsidiary, net 465,995   -   (465,995)   -
Other assets 777,631   30,057   -   807,688
   Total assets 654,594,715$   596,856$   (465,995)$   654,725,576$

Liabilit ies and Mem bers'  E quity

Members' shares accounts 556,664,893$   -$   -$   556,664,893$
Borrowed funds 25,059,983   -   -   25,059,983
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 4,342,105   130,861   -   4,472,966
Accounts payable to auto dealers 3,268,284   -   -   3,268,284
   Total liabilities 589,335,265   130,861   -   589,466,126

Mem bers'  E quity

Capital stock - authorized 10,000 shares
  with a par value of $100, issued and
  outstanding 5,000 shares -   500,000   (500,000)   -
Additional paid-in capital -   1,000,000   (1,000,000)   -
Appropriated regular reserve 3,811,746   -   -   3,811,746
Unappropriated earnings 64,173,529   -   -   64,173,529
Accumulated deficit -   (1,034,005)   1,034,005   -